NORTH YORKSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

The Council of the County of North Yorkshire (Foreshore Road, Scarborough) (Temporary Prohibition of Driving) Order, 1977.

Notice is hereby given that the North Yorkshire County Council propose to make an Order under section 1 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1967, as amended by Part IX of the Transport Act 1968, Schedule 19 to the Local Government Act 1972 and Schedule 6 to the Road Traffic Act 1974.

The effect of the Order will be to prohibit, from 10 a.m. until 5 p.m. on Shrove Tuesday in each year, the driving of vehicles in Foreshore Road, Scarborough.

A copy of the draft Order, a statement of the reasons for which it is proposed to be made and a map showing the road affected may be examined during office hours in the Administration Department, Scarborough Borough Council, Town Hall, St. Nicholas Street, Scarborough.

Objections to the proposed Order must include a statement of the grounds upon which they are based and must be submitted in writing to the Director of Administration, Scarborough Borough Council, Town Hall, St. Nicholas Street, Scarborough, no later than 21 days from the date on which this notice is published.

W. A. Harrison, County Solicitor.

County Hall, Northallerton.

(814)

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACTS

CALDERDALE METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1971 Town and Country Amenities Act 1974

Calderdale Metropolitan Borough Council Akroydon Conservation Area

Notice is hereby given that the Metropolitan Borough of Calderdale, as the Local Planning Authority, after consultation with the West Yorkshire Metropolitan County Council, has designated the area referred to in the Schedule to this notice as a Conservation Area for the purposes of section 277 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971.

The effect of designation is that special attention shall be paid to the desirability of preserving or enhancing the character or appearance of the area designated. In particular, controls are applied regarding the demolition of buildings (owners are required to apply to the Council for "Listed Building Consent" before carrying out works resulting in the whole or partial demolition of any building, subject to certain exceptions); control is also imposed in respect of the felling, lopping, topping, uprooting, wilful damage or destruction of trees within the area (any person wishing to lop, top or fell a tree must give the Local Planning Authority written notice of their intention at least 6 weeks prior to carrying out the proposed works, subject to certain exemptions). Penalties apply in the event of violations against these controls.

The Conservation Area is more particularly defined on the map (3/01/12-2) which may be inspected free of charge during normal office hours at the Town Planning Department, Alexandra Buildings, King Edward Street, Halifax.

SCHEDULE

The Conservation Area is defined as follows:

Rawson Street North, Boothtown Road, North boundary of the Convent of the Sisters, Range Street, All Souls Road, Haley Hill, South-west and north boundaries of Messrs. Frank Ford Ltd., Haley Hill, South boundary of All Souls Burial Ground, Old Lane, North boundary of Woodfield Cottages and allotments.

6th January 1977.

M. Scott, Chief Administrative Officer.

Town Hall, Halifax.

(567)

CHORLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

NOTICE OF CONFIRMATION OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER Town and Country Planning Act 1971, Section 210 Euxton Footpaths No. 24 and 25 Public Path Diversion Order 1976

Notice is hereby given that on the 6th January 1977 the Chorley Borough Council confirmed the above Order.

The effect of the Order as confirmed is to divert parts of public footpaths 24 and 25 near their junction in Bank Lane, Euxton, in order to enable development to be carried out. The new length of footpath 24 will run parallel to the east of the existing footpath 24 for a distance of approximately 105 for the control of 100 to mately 485 feet then westwards for approximately 270 feet through the proposed estate to rejoin the existing footpath 24. The new length of footpath 25 will run nearer Ransnap Brook from the existing junction of footpaths 24 and 25 for a distance of approximately 250 feet, then northwards for approximately 60 feet to rejoin the existing footpath 25.

A copy of the confirmed Order and the map contained in it has been deposited at and may be inspected free of charge at the Chief Executive Officer's Enquiry Office, Town Hall, Chorley, on any day Monday to Friday between normal office hours.

office hours.

This Order becomes operative as from the 6th January 1977, but if any person aggrieved by the Order desires to question the validity thereof, or of any provision contained therein, on the grounds that it is not within the powers of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971, or on the grounds that any requirement of that Act, or any regulation made thereunder, has not been complied with in relation to the confirmation of the Order, he may, under section 244 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971, within 6 weeks from the 6th January 1977, make application for the purpose to the High Court. the High Court.

Dated 6th January 1977.

A. B. Webster, Chief Executive Officer.

Town Hall, Chorley, Lancashire, PR7 1DP. (792).

COTSWOLD DISTRICT COUNCIL

NOTICE OF CONFIRMATION OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER Town and Country Planning Act 1971, Section 210 Cotswold District Council (BMA. 13 Ampney St. Mary) Diversion Order 1976

Notice is hereby given that on 23rd December 1976 the Cotswold District Council confirmed the above-named Order.

The effect of the Order as confirmed is to divert the public right of way for the first 30 metres of footpath BMA. 13 from the point where it leaves the county road in a north-westerly direction into Parcel No. 54, to a line using the first 23 metres of footpath BMA. 15 running at right angles to the county road into Parcel 54, and then turning west through 90° to run for a distance of 30 metres to rejoin footpath BMA. 13.

A copy of the confirmed Order and the map contained in it has been deposited at and may be inspected free of charge at the offices of the Cotswold District Council, 5 Dyer Street, Cirencester, between 10 a.m. and 4 p.m. on any

working day.
This Order becomes operative as from 23rd December This Order becomes operative as from 23rd December 1976, but if any person aggrieved by the Order desires to question the validity thereof, or of any provision contained therein, on the grounds that it is not within the powers of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971, or on the ground of any requirements of that Act or any regulation made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the confirmation of the Order, he may, under section 244 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971, within 6 weeks from the 30th December 1976, make application for the purpose to the High Court.

Dated 23rd December 1976.

J. D. Evans, Solicitor to the Cotswold District Council. (766)

EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACTS 1971-74

Notice is hereby given that on the 14th December 1976 East Hampshire District Council, being the District Planning Authority, designated Conservation Areas at Buriton, East Meon, East Tisted, Lasham, Upper Froyle, Rowlands Castle and Sheet, Hampshire, under section 277 of the Town and